
MyIBFS Demonstration Questions and Answers 
Of March 25, 2004 

 
 

1. Once one person links to an old IBFS Account ID via their FRN (new MyIBFS Account 
ID), can some one else link to the old IBFS Account also? 

 
Response:  No, each old IBFS Account ID can be linked only to 1 FRN and password. 

 
2. What will be in TOOLS on the Welcome Page?   
 

Response:  Tools is not a menu bar selection in the new system.  It is a dummy menu 
selection for internal testing purposes only.  

 
3. Will we make the BETA Site available for the public and allow feedback?   
 

Response:  Yes, we plan to make a BETA site available to the public for purposes of 
familiarizing themselves with the new MyIBFS home page, Account Management 
functionality, and 312 EZ form.  This site should be ready approximately two weeks 
before the new MyIBFS system goes into production. 

 
4. Will you be able to print a copy of the license?   
 

Response: Yes. 
 

5.  Re: Question B1k on the 312 EZ Schedule B form, will the NAD Indicator be changed to 
include GPS along with NAD 27 & 83?   

 
Response:  No, we do not plan to include GPS as another answer to Question B1K on 
the 312 EZ Schedule Form.  GPS receivers can be set to give the location coordinates 
in either NAD27 or NAD83.  The NAD indicator tells us what coordinate system the 
numbers are given in, not how the numbers were determined.   

 
6 Re:  Questions 25 on the 312 EZ Schedule B, the form only permits you to check one:  

either fixed earth station or temporary earth station.  However, filers may need to check 
both.  Can this be changed? 

 
Response:  Form 312 EZ is designed for applications to operate a single earth station.  
Therefore, at this time, there will not be any need to check both the "fixed" box and 
the "temporary fixed" box.  If an applicant wants to apply for more than one earth 
station in a single application, it must use the regular Form 312.  We may consider 
changing the future after we have some experience with Form 312 EZ. 
 

7. Re:  Question 26 on the 312 EZ Schedule B, the form only permits you to check one:  
Transmit/Receive; Transmit-Only or Receive-only.  However, filers may need to check 
more than one.  Can this be changed?   
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Response:  Form 312 EZ is designed for applications to operate a single earth station.  
Therefore, at this time, there will not be any need to check more than one box for 
Question 26.  If an applicant wants to apply for more than one earth station in a single 
application, it must use the regular Form 312.  We may consider changing the future 
after we have some experience with Form 312 EZ.    
 

8. What if I create an FRN & Password and convert an old IBFS account, then go on vacation 
or leave the firm; how would a new person see the old applications & drafts in the old 
account?   

 
Response: 
 
Viewing old applications and drafts after old IBFS account conversion – handling 
departures  
 
We plan to add functionality in the new MyIBFS system that will permit the transfer 
of an established MyIBFS account to another FRN and password upon the departure 
of an account holder from a firm.   
 
Viewing old applications and drafts after old IBFS account conversion – handling 
vacations 
 
The most effective, secure way for a new person to see the old applications and drafts 
in an  old account after it has been converted to a new MyIBFS Account is to establish 
the new MyIBFS Account with a company-level FRN and password that is known and 
used by multiple, designated individuals within a firm. 
 
Viewing new 312 EZ drafts – handling vacations and departures 
 
The 312 EZ application initiator can use the new routing functionality to enable 
another MyIBFS account holder to view application drafts either before the initiator 
goes on vacation or leaves the firm.  The 312 EZ initiator can assign the following 
application privileges to another MyIBFS account holder:   
 

• Full application/read only permission 
• Schedule B/update permission 
• Full application/update permission 
• Transfer full initiator permission  

 
9.  I thought that an EZ could be routed w/partial completion of the 22 questions?  Can it be 

or must all of the questions be completed first?   
 

Response:  All of the questions must be completed first, so that the MyIBFS system 
can determine if you are qualified to complete a 312 EZ form.  If you have not 
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completed the questions, there is the potential that you may not be an EZ candidate, 
and, therefore, you would have routed the wrong form. 

 
10.   Will users be able to see a .pdf version of a draft application with attachments and e-mail 

them to a client like they do today?   
 

Response:  Yes. 
 

11. Some filers do not want us to lockdown the information associated with an FRN in our 
applications.  They want to be able to make changes to the applicant name, etc., as in the 
case of an entity who goes into bankruptcy.  For example, they’d like to be able to add 
“Debtor in Possession” to the company name, rather than to create a brand new FRN for 
the bankrupt entity.  Will we permit that? Or can we permit filers to indicate the entity 
change in the DBA line?  

 
Response:  The International Bureau has designed the new MyIBFS system so that it 
will permit some applicant information associated with an FRN to be edited, namely, 
Attention name, telephone number, e-mail address, and fax number.  However, the 
Bureau requires the applicant name, DBA name, and address to be hard coded in the 
new MyIBFS to maintain consistency between the FCC’s Registration System 
(CORES) and the MyIBFS system for all entities doing business with the Commission.  
 
Additionally, the FCC views Debtor-in-Possession entities as being separate and 
distinct from the pre-bankrupt entity.  Therefore, a separate FRN is required for both 
the pre- and post-bankrupt entity.   
 

12. Do we have a requirement to include a button at the bottom of each tab which will guide 
the filer to complete the next logical tab?   

 
Response:  Yes. 

 
13. Can Attachments be attached at both the tab level and at the aggregate level?   
 
14. Response:  Yes. 
 
15. In the My Filings Tab, could we add language indicating when the payment must be made?   
 

Response:  Yes, we plan to add a column that indicates the number of days remaining 
to pay before an application may be dismissed. 

 
14. Is there a timeout feature in MyIBFS for inactivity?  If so, how long is it?   

 
Response:  Yes, The timeout is set to 30 minutes.  

 
15. Will moving from TAB to TAB result in an automatic SAVE?   
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Response:  Each time a user moves from one tab to another, the system will prompt 
the user to save their data, unless no new entries or changes have been made to the 
tab. 
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